

WHEREAS, School Crossing Guards play a vital role in ensuring the safety and well-being of our children as they travel to and from school each day; and

WHEREAS, these dedicated individuals serve as the first line of defense in protecting students from traffic-related dangers, fostering a safe and secure environment for pedestrians near our schools; and

WHEREAS, School Crossing Guards not only safeguard students but also serve as positive role models by demonstrating the importance of traffic awareness, responsibility, and community care; and

WHEREAS, the unwavering commitment of School Crossing Guards deserves recognition and gratitude for their daily contributions to the safety and education of our children; and

WHEREAS, their work often goes beyond the call of duty, with many School Crossing Guards braving harsh weather conditions and navigating challenging traffic scenarios to ensure that children and families can cross streets safely.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- February 7, 2025, is proclaimed as "School Crossing Guard Appreciation Day". and encourages all members of the community to join in expressing their heartfelt appreciation for the dedication, professionalism, and care provided by our School Crossing Guards. Let us honor these everyday heroes who play an essential role in the safety of our children and the well-being of our communities.
- **Section 2.** A true copy of this Proclamation shall be spread upon the Official Minutes of the City Council of the City of Green Cove Springs.

DONE AND PROCLAIMED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 4TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2025.



Steven R. Kelley, Mayor	
ATTEST:	

CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA